Other Miscellaneous Adjustments and Reclassifications —Other immaterial miscellaneous adjustments resulted in a decrease in opening accumulated
deficit of fiscal 2017 of $105, a decrease in prepaid expenses of $276, an increase in accrued liabilities of $23, and a decrease in additional paid-in capital
of $95 as of December 31, 2017, and an increase to cost of revenue of $14 and in operating expenses of $295 for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Additionally, reclassifications were made from property and equipment to other assets of $984, prepaid expenses and other current assets to other assets of
$96, and preferred stock dividends from accumulated deficit to additional paid-in capital of $22,348.

F-18

Table of Contents

SONIM TECHNOLOGIES, INC
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts or as otherwise disclosed)

The following tables reflects the previously reported balances, the changes resulting from the restatement, and the restated balances:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   2017   Adjustment  2017

(As previously

reported)
(As Restated)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,581  $ —  $ 1,581
Accounts receivable, net   10,817   —   10,817
Inventory   8,401   583   8,984
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,357   (372)   5,985

Total current assets   27,157   211   27,367
Property and equipment, net   2,062   (1,338)   724
Other assets   449   1,707   2,156

Total assets   $ 29,667  $ 580  $ 30,247

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit
Current portion of long-term debt   $ 217  $ —  $ 217
Line of credit with a bank   2,915   —   2,915
Accounts payable   11,888   (639)   11,249
Accrued expenses   9,150   (177)   8,973
Deferred revenue   3,045   1,632   4,677

Total current liabilities   27,215   815   28,031
Income tax payable   —   392   392
Long-term debt, less current portion   6,755   798   7,553
Warrant liability   2,932   853   3,785

Total liabilities   36,902   2,859   39,761

Convertible preferred stock   80,397   —   80,397

Stockholders’ deficit:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 18,666,666 shares authorized: 1,027,113 (restated)

shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2017   1   —   1
Additional paid-in capital

   77,335   (22,443)   54,892
Accumulated deficit   (164,968)   20,164   (144,804)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (87,631)   (2,279)   (89,911)

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit   $ 29,667  $ 580  $ 30,247

F-19

Table of Contents

SONIM TECHNOLOGIES, INC
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts or as otherwise disclosed)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   2017   Adjustment  2017

(As previously

reported)
(As Restated)

Revenues   $ 59,217  $ (186)  $ 59,031
Cost of revenues   36,163   2,557   38,720

Gross profit   23,054   (2,743)   20,311

Operating expenses:
Research, and development   12,999   9   13,008
Sales and marketing   7,085   276   7,361
General and administrative   6,702   10   6,712

Total operating expenses   26,786   295   27,081

Loss from operations   (3,732)   (3,038)   (6,770)
Interest expense   (780)   (40)   (820)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   393   (853)   (460)
Other expense, net   (335)   —   (335)

Loss before income taxes   (4,454)   (3,931)   (8,385)
Income tax expense   (219)   85   (134)

Net loss   $ (4,673)  $ (3,846)  $ (8,519)

F-20

Table of Contents

SONIM TECHNOLOGIES, INC
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of and for the year ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts or as otherwise disclosed)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

   2017   Adjustment  2017

(As previously

reported)
(As Restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss   $ (4,673)  $ (3,846)  $ (8,519)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization   1,222   94   1,316
Stock-based compensation   94   10   104
Warrant liability re-measurement   (393)   853   460
Noncash interest expense   130   268   398
Deferred income taxes   —   (284)   (284)
Provision for doubtful accounts   —   70   70
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (3,603)   (70)   (3,673)
Inventory   2,159   1,208   3,367
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (2,484)   286   (2,198)
Other assets   181   (272)   (91)
Accounts payable   (3,145)   (210)   (3,355)
Accrued expenses   (129)   823   694
Deferred revenue   1,990   627   2,617
Income taxes payable   —   188   188

Net cash used by operating activities   (8,651)   (255)   (8,906)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment   (178)   29   (149)
Purchase of tooling and purchased software licenses   (1,246)   221   (1,025)
Proceeds from the repayment of related party loan   —   175   175

Net cash used by investing activities   (1,424)   425   (999)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from borrowings on long-term debt, net of discount of $588   6,886   —   6,886
Proceeds on line of credit   (2,256)   61,310   59,054
Repayment on line of credit   —   (61,310)   (61,310)
Costs associated with amendments to credit agreements   —   (170)   (170)
Repayment of term loans   (42)   —   (42)

Net cash provided by financing activities   4,588   (170)   4,418

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (5,487)   —   (5,487)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year   7,068   —   7,068

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year   $ 1,581  $ —  $ 1,581

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest   $ 306  $ —  $ 306
Cash paid for income taxes   —   198   198
Non-cash investing and financing items:

Other assets included in accounts payable   —   250   250
Payment of dividends in shares of convertible preferred stock   6,836   —   6,836

F-21

Table of Contents

SONIM TECHNOLOGIES, INC